

MINISTRY OF ENERGY AND MENERAL RESOURCE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA DIRECTORATE GENERAL MINERAL AND COAL

JALAN PROF. DR. SOEPOMO, S.H. NO. 10 JAKARTA 12870

Number : B-1611/MB.05/DJB.B/2021 31st December 2021

Kind : Very Urgent

Attachment: -

Subject : Prohibition to export coal overseas

To,

1. Director General of Overseas Trade

- 2. Director General of Custom
- 3. Director General of Sea

Transportation

In connection with the letter from the President Director of PT PLN (Persero) Number 77875/EPI.01.01/C01000000/2021-R dated December 31, 2021 regarding the Coal Supply Crisis for PLTU PLN and IPP which basically conveys that the current condition of coal supply is critical and coal availability is very low. and our letter number B-1605/MB.05/DJB.B/2021 dated December 31, 2021 regarding the Fulfillment of the Need for General Electricity, we hereby convey the following matters:

- 1. The supply of coal at the PLTU Group PLN and Independent Power Producer (IPP) is currently critical and very low, so it will disrupt the operation of the PLTU which has an impact on the national electricity system.
- 2. In accordance with the provisions of Article 158 paragraph (3) of Government Regulation Number 96 of 2021 it is stated that the holder of an IUP or IUPK in the Production Operation stage can sell Coal commodities abroad after the domestic demand for Coal is fulfilled.

Based on the things mentioned above and in order to secure the supply of coal for general electricity and anticipate extreme weather conditions in January 2022 and February 2022, we ask for your cooperation to freeze Registered Exporters (ET), stop the Export Goods Notification (PEB) service. , and did not issue a Sailing Approval Letter (SPB) for the purpose of selling coal abroad during the period January 1 – January 31, 2022

Thus we convey, thank you for your kind attention and cooperation.

Director Genearl of Mineral and Coal,



Ditandatangani secara elektronik

Ridwan Djamaluddin

CC:

- 1. Menteri Energi dan Sumber Daya Mineral
- 2. Direktur Jenderal Ketenagalistrikan